No. 600, S.]

[Published June 26, 1907.

CHAPTER 389.

AN ACT to create section 1760m of the statutes relating to proxies.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is added to the statutes a new section to read:

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved June 25, 1907.

No. 374, A.]

[Published June 26, 1907.

CHAPTER 390.

AN ACT to create section 1636—58, of the statutes, relating to the operation of street and interurban railways.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. There is added to the statutes a new section to read:

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after January 1st, 1909.

Approved June 25, 1907.

be below the emery or buffing wheels, and as close to the same as possible, and to be either upon the floor or underneath the floor on which the machines are placed to which such wheels are attached. All bends, turns, and elbows in such pipe must be made with easy, smooth surfaces, having a radius in the throat of not less than two diameters of the pipe on which they are connected.

(Ch. 115, 1907.)

Automobiles: passing horses; unattended on highway. Section 1636—50. Every person operating an automobile or other similar motor vehicle upon or along any * * * public * * * highway shall upon a signal by putting up the hand or other sign of distress, made by a person riding or driving a horse or horses, which * * are frightened, cause such automobile or other similar motor vehicle to stop * * *, unless a movement forward * * is necessary to avoid accident or injury, and upon request shall stop all motor power until such horse or horses * * are under control; and shall if requested, assist such person or persons to pass such automobile or other similar motor vehicle in safety. * * All motor power shall be stopped on any automobile or other similar motor vehicle while left unattended on the public highway.

(Ch. 516, 1907.)

Automobile penalties: repeated violations. Section 1636—54. Any person * * * or persons who shall violate the provisions of sections 1636—47, 1636—49, 1636—51 and 1636—52 of this act, except as provided in section 1636—53, shall be punished by a fine of not less than ten dollars and not more than twenty-five dollars: any person or persons who shall violate the provisions of section 1636—50 hereof shall be punished by a fine of not less than ten dollars nor more than fifty dollars. And any person convicted of a second or subsequent violation of the provisions of section 1636—50 of said act, shall be punished by a fine of not less than twenty-five dollars nor more than one hundred dollars or by imprisonment in the county jail not exceeding sixty days or by both fine and imprisonment in the discretion of the court.

(Ch. 516, 1907.)

Street and interurban railways: car fenders mandatory. Section 1636—58. 1. Every person, firm or corporation oper-

ating any street or interurban railway or other railway operating cars similar to those used by street or interurban railways shall provide all cars operated singly, and the front car in all trains, with suitable fenders or pilots so arranged and constructed as to protect the lives, limbs and bodies of all persons that may be upon the street or highway, against injury by striking or running over them.

Penalties. 2. Any person, firm or corporation who shall fail or neglect to comply with the provisions of this section shall be punished by a fine of not less than fifty dollars nor more than one hundred dollars for each day during which such neglect or failure continues and the manager of such railway who causes such violation or permits same shall be liable with said person, firm or corporation to said fine.

(Ch. 390, 1907.)

Bakeries and confectioneries: sanitary storage rooms: pure air: impermeable floors; single use. Section 1636— 61. 1. All buildings occupied for bakeries and confectionery establishments, and all buildings or rooms for storage of goods that are intended to be used in the preparation of the products of such establishment or for storage of the products of such cstablishments shall be well drained and all plumbing therein shall be constructed in accordance with well established sanitary principles and of good workmanship, and the rooms thereof used for the manufacture, storage or sale of bread and other food products or for the storage of goods that are intended to be used in the preparation of such bread and other food product shall be light, dry and airy. The air within such bakery or confectionery establishment shall at all times be kept pure and free from harmful odors and noxious gases. The room or rooms used for the manufacture or storage of bread and other food products in bakeries and confectionery establishments shall have floors and side walls so constructed as to exclude rats, mice and other vermin, and said floor and side walls shall at all times be free from moisture and kept in a good state of repair. Said floor shall have a smooth surface and be impermeable and may be constructed of wood, cement or tile laid in cement. But no floor shall be constructed in a room used for the manufacture bread and other food products in bakeries and confectionery establishments where the floor of said room is more than eight feet below the level of the street, sidewalk or adjacent ground. The walls and ceiling of such rooms used for